



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3310]

**MONDAY ,THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

IA 1 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 16180/2024

Between:

G. Veera Dinesh Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.T SREEDHAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY

The Court made the following Order:

W.P.No.16180 of 2024

Notice before Admission.

Post this matter on 09.09.2024, along with WP.Nos.16182, 16184 of 2024, 41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023.

In the meantime, the respondents shall file counter.

Dr. K. MANMADHA RAO, J

I.A.No.1 of 2024

Heard Mr.T.Sreedhar, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Mines and Geology for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this application is filed to direct the 3rd respondent to expedite the process to issue User ID and Password to the petitioner for obtaining dispatch permits/e-permits to transport mineral quantity extracted from the petitioner leased quarry land of 3.868 hectares situated in Survey No.33/1P of Murikipudi village of Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Guntur district.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner have already filed a representation dated 14.09.2023 to the 2nd respondent to approve User ID and Password to them.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Mines and Geology furnished a copy of written instructions issued by 3rd respondent and submits that one Ms.Makkena Nagaratnam and 64 others have filed a writ petition vide W.P.No.41879 of 2022 before this Court against the proceedings/File No.2644/Q/2020, dated 08.08.2020, File No.2448/Q/2021, dated 24.02.2021, File No.2449/Q/2021, dated 23.02.2021, File No.5474/Q/2021, dated 09.09.2021, File No.4600/Q/2021, dated 06.04.2021, File No.4282/Q/2021, dated 09.09.2021, File No.3920/Q/2021, dated 18.09.2021, Rc.No.1375/2018-A, dated 07.03.2020 regarding issue of NOCs to grant of quarry lease over the petitioners properties in an extent of Ac.90.00 cents covered in Survey Nos.33/1A to Z11, 5471A to 547Z, 381A and 381B situated at Murikipudi Village, Chilakaluripet Mandal, Palnadu district.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner is not a party to the above proceedings filed by Ms.Makkena Nagaratnam and

64 others in W.P.No.41879 of 2022 and requests this Court to direct the 2nd respondent to consider their representation for User ID and Password.

On hearing the submissions of both the learned counsels, the 2nd respondent is directed to consider the representation made by the petitioner dated 14.09.2023 and pass appropriate reasoned orders, strictly in accordance with law, within a period of four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Dr. K. MANMADHA RAO, J

BMS