

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 16180 OF 2024

Between:

G. Veera Dinesh Reddy, Son of G. Veera Pratap Reddy, Aged about 36 Years, Plot No.32, Opp. To Shiridi Saibaba Temple, Hindinagar, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500082 Telangana .

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Industries and Commerce (Mines-II) Department, Represented by the Special Chief Secretary, Room No.102, Ground Floor, Block No.2, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, AP.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Department of Mines and Geology, Anjaneya Towers, D.No.7-104, B-Block, 5th & 6th Floors, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada-521456.
3. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Department of Mines and Geology, Narasaraopeta Town and Mandal, Palnadu District - 522601.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri T SREEDHAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction or Order more in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the 3rd Respondent District Mines and Geology Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District to consider the Petitioners application dated 14-09-2023 for issuing

User ID and Password for obtaining dispatch permits/e-permits to transport the mineral quantity extracted from the Petitioner Leased quarry land of 3.868 hectares in Survey No.33/1 (P) of Murikipudi Village of Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Guntur District as arbitrary, illegal, unjust and Unconstitutional and to consequently direct the 3rd Respondent District Mines and Geology Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District to issue User ID and Password to the Petitioner for obtaining dispatch permits/e- permits to transport mineral quantity extracted from the Petitioner Leased quarry land of 3.868 hectares situated in Survey No. 33/1 (P) of Murikipudi Village of Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Guntur District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T SREEDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR MINES & GEOLOGY for the Respondents, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Special Chief Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Industries and Commerce (Mines-II) Department, Room No.102, Ground Floor, Block No.2, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, AP.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Department of Mines and Geology, Anjaneya Towers, D.No.7-104, B-Block, 5th & 6th Floors, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada-521456.
3. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Department of Mines and Geology, Narasaraopeta Town and Mandal, Palnadu District – 522601.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate on or before 09.09.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Notice before Admission.

Post this matter on 09.09.2024, along with WP.Nos.16182, 16184 of 2024, 41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023.

In the meantime, the respondents shall file counter."

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fc

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Chief Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Industries and Commerce (Mines-II) Department, Room No.102, Ground Floor, Block No.2, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, AP.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Department of Mines and Geology, Anjaneya Towers, D.No.7-104, B-Block, 5th & 6th Floors, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada-521456.
3. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Department of Mines and Geology, Narasaraopeta Town and Mandal, Palnadu District – 522601
(Addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. T SREEDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

ER

HIGH COURT

DRKMR, J

DATED:05/08/2024

Post this matter on 09.09.2024, along with WP.Nos.16182, 16184 of 2024, 41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16180 of 2024

