

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 16180 OF 2024



Between:

G. Veera Dinesh Reddy, Son of G. VeeraPratap Reddy, Aged about 36 Years, Plot No.32, Opp. To ShiridiSaibaba Temple, Hindinagar, Panjagutta, Hyderabad-500082 Telangana .

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Industries and Commerce (Mines-II) Department, Represented by the Special Chief Secretary, Room No.102, Ground Floor, Block No.2, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, AP.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Department of Mines and Geology, Anjaneya Towers, D.No.7-104, B-Block, 5th & 6th Floors, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada-521456.
3. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Department of Mines and Geology, Narasaraopeta Town and Mandal, Palnadu District - 522601.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd Respondent [District Mines & Geology Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District] to expedite the process to issue User ID & Password to the Petitioner for obtaining dispatch permits/e-permits to

transport mineral quantity extracted from the Petitioner Leased quarry land of 3.868 hectares situated in Survey No. 33/1P of Murikipudi Village of ChilakaluripetaMandal, Guntur District within a time frame, Pending disposal of WP No. 16180 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dateds 05.08.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T SREEDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Heard.

Post on 10.04.2025 at 2:15 PM.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

For REGISTRAR

To,

1. One CC to SRI. T SREEDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

AJ

HIGH COURT

KM, J

DATED:03.04.2025

Post on 10.04.2025 at 2:15 PM

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WP.No.16180 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

