

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**MAIN CASE No.: Writ Petition Nos.16180, 16182, 16184 of 2024
41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	19.08.2025	<u>KM,J</u> The District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet, is directed to submit a report to this Court as to whether B memorandums and D-Form Pattas said to have been granted in respect of the petitioners in both W.P.Nos.41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023 are genuine. The said report shall be submitted to this Court on or before 18.09.2025. Further, the Principal Secretary of the Water Resources Department shall also constitute a Committee of Engineers of the Irrigation Department, not below the rank of Chief Engineer to enquire whether quarry lease in respect of the subject lands is feasible, having regard to the classification of the subject land as per the RSR as "Vagu" (stream), and the report of the Executive Engineer dated 30.11.2020, and submit a report as to the feasibility of the subject lands for grant of a quarry lease.	Contd.,

		The Registry shall communicate the order to District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet, by enclosing copy of the writ affidavits in both the Writ Petitions in W.P.Nos.41879 of 2022 and 7632 of 2023 and copy of the counter affidavit filed by respondent No.9 in W.P. No.41879 of 2022 and the report of the Executive Engineer dated 30.11.2020 annexed to the counter affidavit at page No.133, and the report of the Tahsildar, at page No.86 of the counter affidavit. List the matters on 18.09.2025. Interim order granted earlier in W.P. No.7632 of 2023 is extended till then. <u>KM,J</u> MVK	
--	--	---	--